

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/21/2018 3:06 PM

COURT OF APPEALS II No.: 51375-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DANIEL L. ROGERS

Petitioner/Appellant

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION
OF WASHINGTON, et al.

Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM MASON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Case No. 14-2-00045-0

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA# 6964
STAFNE LAW
Advocacy & Consulting
239 N. Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
(360) 403-8700
scott@stafnelaw.com

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORS.....	2
1. Assignment of Error 1.....	2
<i>The denial of the Motion of Indigency.....</i>	<i>2</i>
2. Assignment of Error 2.....	3
<i>Summary Judgment related to default.....</i>	<i>3</i>
III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Rogers should not have been held to the same standard as an attorney.....	15
Standard of Review.....	15
B. Defendants were not entitled to summary judgment.....	36
Standard of Review.....	37
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Am. Express Centurion Bank v. Hengstler, No. 48603-2-II, 2017 Wn. App. LEXIS 1104, at *13-14 (Ct. App. May 9, 2017) (unpublished).....1

Ashley v. Superior Court, 82 Wn.2d 188, 509 P.2d 751 (1973).....35

Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd., 182 Wn. 2d 342, 350, 340 P.3d 849, 853 (2015).....15

Bullock v. Superior Court for King Cty., 84 Wn. 2d 101, 104, 524 P.2d 385, 387 (1974).....35

Edwards v. Le Duc, 157 Wn. App. 455, 460, 238 P.3d 1187(2010).....1

In re Marriage of King, 162 Wn.2d 378 (2007)....., 32, 36

In re Welfare of Luscier, 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....36

O'Connor v. Matzdorff, 76 Wn. 2d 589, 458 P.2d 154, 155 (1969).....34

Federal Cases

Adams v. LeMaster, 223 F.3d 1177, 1182 n.4 (10th Cir. 2000).....1

A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....31

Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226, 34684 S. Ct. 1814, 1816, 12 L. Ed. 2d 822 (1964).....27

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971).....35

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211, 131 S. Ct. 2355, 2358, 180 L. Ed. 2d 269 (2011).....28, 29

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....31

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 388-90, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798).....27

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417, 433-436, 118 S. Ct. 2091, 2093, 141 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1998).....31

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 497-501, 130 S. Ct. 3138, 3143, 177 L. Ed. 2d 706 (2010)...	29
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519, 520-21, 92 S. Ct. 594, 30 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1972).....	1
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 103 S. Ct. 2764, 2768, 77 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1983).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 897, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	33
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 115 S. Ct. 1447, 1449, 131 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1995).....	31
<i>Pouncil v. Tilton</i> , 704 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811, 829-830, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997).....	31
<i>Turner v Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431, 432, 131 S. Ct. 2507, 2510, 180 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2011).....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 635, 72 S. Ct. 863, 865, 62 Ohio Law Abs. 417, 96 L. Ed. 1153 (1952).....	29, 31

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 10.....	33, 35
--------------------------------	--------

Washington Court Rules

CR 33.....	14
CR 56.....	5

Other Authorities

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 581 (1789).....	29
--	----

Hamilton A. or Madison J. (1788) "Federalist Paper No. 51" *The Structure of the Government Must Furnish the Proper Checks and Balances Between the Different Departments*. Retrieved on November 19, 2018 from: <https://www.congress.gov/resources/display/content/The+Federalist+Papers#TheFederalistPapers-51>16, 29

Johnson C.W. et al. (2003) The Washington State civil needs study. Washington State Supreme Court. Retrieved on November 19, 2018 from: https://www.ucc.ie/archive/hdsp/Rousseau_contrat-social.pdf18, 20, 23, 24, 25

Kelly, M. (2018) "Constitutional Convention." *Overview of the United States Government and Politics*. ThoughtCo, Retrieved on November 19, 2018 from: <https://www.thoughtco.com/overview-united-states-government-politics-104673>.....17

Kelly, M. (2018) *The social contract*. ThoughtCo. Retrieved on November 9, 2018 from: <https://www.thoughtco.com/social-contract-in-politics-105424>.....17

Rousseau's J. (1762) *The social contract or principles of political right*. Retrieved on November 19, 2018 from: https://www.ucc.ie/archive/hdsp/Rousseau_contrat-social.pdf17

Washington Consumer Protection Act.....18

Wiggins. C.K. et al. (2015) Civil legal needs study update. Washington Supreme Court. Retrieved on November 19, 2018 from: http://ocla.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/CivilLegalNeedsStudy_October2015_V21_Final10_14_15.pdf.....25, 26, 27
